

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ROANOKE DIVISION**

---

PONANI SUKUMAR, and individual, and )  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA STROKE )  
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES, INC., a )  
California corporation, )  
*Plaintiffs,* ) Case No. 7:11-cv-00218-jct  
v. )  
NAUTILUS, INC., a Washington )  
corporation, )  
*Defendant.* )

---

**DEFENDANT NAUTILUS INC.’S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

III. THE COURT SHOULD BRIEFLY STAY THESE PROCEEDINGS PENDING THE OUTCOME OF DISPOSITIVE APPEALS IN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT AND LEGISLATION PENDING BEFORE CONGRESS.....4

A. The Court Has Authority to Stay a Case Pending the Outcome of Another Court’s Decision.....4

B. The Federal Circuit Will Soon Determine the Constitutionality of 35 U.S.C. 292; Therefore a Brief Stay Makes Sense in this Case.....5

1.) The *Unique Product Solutions* Case Directly Confronts the Constitutionality of 35 U.S.C. 292.....5

2.) The *Unique Production Solutions* Case is Particularly Important and will Likely be Decided Soon.....6

3.) The *Wham-O* Case May Also Result in a Finding of Unconstitutionality by the Federal Circuit.....7

C. The Court Should Stay This Case Until the Outcome of Currently Pending Legislation Which Would Drastically Impact Section 292.....8

1.) The Changes to Section 292 as Set Forth in the Pending Legislation will have a Dramatic Impact on this Case.....8

2.) At Least One Other District Court has Stayed a Similar Case Awaiting the Outcome of This Pending Legislation in Congress Regarding 35 U.S.C. Section 292.....9

D. No Identifiable Prejudice of any Kind Would Result from the Court Issuing a Stay in this Case.....10

1.) Other Courts have Granted Similar Stays and Found no Prejudice.....11

2.) Sukumar’s “Divestment” and “Third Party” Argument is Without Merit.....12

3.) Any Prejudice that can be Articulated is Far Outweighed by the Reasonableness and Practicality of a Stay in this Case.....12

E. This Case is not About Vindicating Plaintiff Sukumar’s Rights or Compensating his “Loss”; it is Instead about Sukumar’s Attempt to Punish Nautilus and Use a Qui Tam Statute to do so.....13

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST.....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Landis v. N. America Co.*  
(1936) 299 U.S. 248.....5

*Unique Product Solutions, LTD. v. Hy-Grade Valve Inc.,*  
Case No. 5:10-CV-1912 .....3, 5

*Simonian v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.*  
(N.D. Ill., Aug. 23, 2010, 10 c.v. 1203) 2010 WL 3385468 .....11, 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

35 U.S.C. 292 .....1, 2, 3, 5, 9, 11

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 .....6

United States House of Representatives, H.R. 243 .....9
